
SUBGRANTEE AWARD APPROVAL NOTICE

Initial Submission X

To:

From:

Fayette Washington 
Court House

02410011WA0209 Fayette County Health Department $133,553.00 $0.00 $133,553.00

Fairfield Lancaster 02310011WA0209 Fairfield County Combined General 
Health District

$368,461.00 $0.00 $368,461.00

Fulton Wauseon 02610011WA0209 Fulton County Health Department $257,094.00 $0.00 $257,094.00

Franklin Columbus 02520011WA0209 Columbus City Health Department $5,155,488.0
0

$0.00 $5,155,488.00

Erie Sandusky 02210011WA0209 Erie County Health Department $581,535.00 $0.00 $581,535.00

Butler Middletown 00960011WA0209 Butler County Community Health 
Consortium

$1,056,902.0
0

$0.00 $1,056,902.00

Belmont St. Clairsville 00710011WA0209 Belmont County General Health 
District

$366,698.00 $0.00 $366,698.00

Clark Springfield 01260011WA0209 Neighborhood Church Clinic $739,388.00 $0.00 $739,388.00

Champaign Urbana 01110011WA0209 Champaign County Health District $113,315.00 $0.00 $113,315.00

Allen Lima 00210011WA0209 Allen County Health Department $562,100.00 $0.00 $562,100.00

Adams Georgetown 00160011WA0209 Adams/Brown Counties Economic 
Opportunities, Inc.

$303,267.00 $0.00 $303,267.00

Auglaize Wapakoneta 00610011WA0209 Auglaize County Health Department $139,996.00 $0.00 $139,996.00

Ashtabula Ashtabula 00460011WA0209 Ashtabula County Community Action $646,095.00 $0.00 $646,095.00

Darke Greenville 01960011WA0209 Family Health, Inc $301,806.00 $0.00 $301,806.00

Cuyahoga Cleveland 01830011WA0209 MetroHealth Medical Center $4,854,872.0
0

$0.00 $4,854,872.00

Delaware Delaware 02110011WA0209 Delaware County General Health 
District

$434,019.00 $0.00 $434,019.00

Defiance Defiance 02010011WA0209 Defiance County General Health 
District

$168,456.00 $0.00 $168,456.00

Clinton Wilmington 01410011WA0209 Clinton County Health Department $145,920.00 $0.00 $145,920.00

Clermont Batavia 01310011WA0209 Clermont County General Health 
District

$485,190.00 $0.00 $485,190.00

Crawford Bucyrus 01710011WA0209 Crawford County Health Department $198,341.00 $0.00 $198,341.00

Coshocton Coshocton 01610011WA0209 Coshocton County Health 
Department

$191,722.00 $0.00 $191,722.00

APPLICANTS TO BE 
FUNDED:

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

Number of Projects Awarded: 75 Grant Year: 2009 Award Period:   10/1/2008 thru 9/30/2009

Total Applicants Considered: 75 Program Title: WIC ADMINISTRATION

Director of Health

Karen Hughes Chief - Family 34144

DIRECTORS APPROVAL





Medina Medina 05210011WA0209 Medina County Health District $349,392.00 $0.00 $349,392.00

Marion Marion 05120011WA0209 Marion City Health Department $348,741.00 $0.00 $348,741.00

Miami Troy 05510011WA0209 Miami County Health District $285,547.00 $0.00 $285,547.00

Meigs Pomeroy 05310011WA0209 Meigs County Health Department $178,725.00 $0.00 $178,725.00

Madison London 04910011WA0209 Madison County-London City Health 
Department

$128,082.00 $0.00 $128,082.00

Lucas Toledo 04810011WA0209 Lucas County Regional Health 
District

$2,117,972.0
0

$0.00 $2,117,972.00

Mahoning Youngstown 05060041WA0209 Mahoning Youngstown Community 
Action Partnership

$1,374,756.0
0

$0.00 $1,374,756.00

Mahoning Youngstown 05030011WA0209 Humility of Mary Health Partners $987,134.00 $0.00 $987,134.00

Monroe Woodsfield 05610011WA0209 Monroe County Health Department $140,681.00 $0.00 $140,681.00

Paulding Paulding 06310011WA0209 Paulding County Health Department $80,038.00 $0.00 $80,038.00

Muskingum Zanesville 06030011WA0209 Genesis Health Care System $378,619.00 $0.00 $378,619.00

Montgomery Dayton 05710011WA0209 Public Health-Dayton & Montgomery 
County

$1,938,533.0
0

$0.00 $1,938,533.00

Ottawa Port Clinton 06210011WA0209 Ottawa County Health Department $83,800.00 $0.00 $83,800.00

Noble Caldwell 06110011WA0209 Noble County Health Department $68,079.00 $0.00 $68,079.00

Lorain Elyria 04710011WA0209 Lorain County General Health 
District

$709,000.00 $0.00 $709,000.00

Hancock Findlay 03260011WA0209 HHWP Community Action 
Commission

$467,895.00 $0.00 $467,895.00

Hamilton Cincinnati 03120011WA0209 Cincinnati City Health Department $2,813,313.0
0

$0.00 $2,813,313.00

Highland Hillsboro 03660011WA0209 Highland County Community Action 
Organization

$254,758.00 $0.00 $254,758.00

Harrison Cadiz 03430011WA0209 Harrison Community Hospital $112,047.00 $0.00 $112,047.00

Geauga Chardon 02810011WA0209 Geauga County Health District $178,919.00 $0.00 $178,919.00

Gallia Gallipolis 02710011WA0209 Gallia County General Health District $185,185.00 $0.00 $185,185.00

Guernsey Cambridge 03010011WA0209 Cambridge-Guernsey County Health 
Department

$235,812.00 $0.00 $235,812.00

Greene Xenia 02910011WA0209 Greene County Combined Health 
District

$472,391.00 $0.00 $472,391.00

Hocking Logan 03710011WA0209 Hocking County Health Department $157,777.00 $0.00 $157,777.00

Lawrence Ironton 04460011WA0209 Ironton Lawrence CAC $394,214.00 $0.00 $394,214.00

Lake Painesville 04310011WA0209 Lake County General Health District $551,450.00 $0.00 $551,450.00

Logan Bellefontaine 04610011WA0209 Logan County General Health 
District

$180,116.00 $0.00 $180,116.00

Licking Newark 04510011WA0209 Licking County Health Department $503,200.00 $0.00 $503,200.00

Jackson Wellston 04060011WA0209 Jackson-Vinton Community Action, 
Inc

$193,774.00 $0.00 $193,774.00

Holmes Millersburg 03810011WA0209 Holmes County General Health 
District

$144,055.00 $0.00 $144,055.00

Knox Mount 
Vernon

04210011WA0209 Knox County Health Department $192,974.00 $0.00 $192,974.00

Jefferson Steubenville 04110011WA0209 Jefferson County General Health 
District

$324,857.00 $0.00 $324,857.00





Van Wert Van Wert 08160011WA0209 Private Duty Services, Inc $136,506.00 $0.00 $136,506.00

Vinton McArthur 08210011WA0209 Vinton County Health Department $122,946.00 $0.00 $122,946.00

Tuscarawas Dover 07910011WA0209 Tuscarawas County General Health 
District

$338,266.00 $0.00 $338,266.00

Stark Canton 07660021WA0209 CSAHS/UHHS - Canton, Inc $133,899.00 $0.00 $133,899.00

Summit Akron 07720011WA0209 Akron City Health Department $1,846,758.0
0

$0.00 $1,846,758.00

Warren Lebanon 08310011WA0209 Warren County Combined Health 
District

$288,824.00 $0.00 $288,824.00

Wood Bowling 
Green

08710011WA0209 Wood County Combined Health 
District

$281,837.00 $0.00 $281,837.00

Wyandot Upper 
Sandusky

08810011WA0209 Wyandot County General Health 
District

$130,349.00 $0.00 $130,349.00

Williams Montpelier 08610011WA0209 Williams County Combined Health 
District

$197,414.00 $0.00 $197,414.00

Washington Marietta 08460011WA0209 Community Action Program of 
Washington/Morgan Counties

$385,382.00 $0.00 $385,382.00

Wayne Wooster 08510011WA0209 Wayne County Health Department $327,623.00 $0.00 $327,623.00

Richland Mansfield 07010011WA0209 Mansfield Ontario Richland County 
Health Department

$690,383.00 $0.00 $690,383.00

Ross Chillicothe 07110011WA0209 Ross County General Health District $438,921.00 $0.00 $438,921.00

Preble Eaton 06810011WA0209 Preble County General Health 
District

$172,342.00 $0.00 $172,342.00

Pike Piketon 06660011WA0209 Community Action Committee of 
Pike Co., Inc.

$177,407.00 $0.00 $177,407.00

Portage Ravenna 06710041WA0209 Portage County Board of 
Commissioners

$1,026,880.0
0

$0.00 $1,026,880.00

Ross Chillicothe 07160011WA0209 Family Healthcare, Inc. $487,117.00 $0.00 $487,117.00

Shelby Sidney 07510011WA0209 Shelby County-Sidney Health 
District

$164,445.00 $0.00 $164,445.00

Stark Canton 07620011WA0209 Canton City Health Department $1,173,286.0
0

$0.00 $1,173,286.00

Seneca Tiffin 07410011WA0209 Seneca County Health Department $300,634.00 $0.00 $300,634.00

Sandusky Fremont 07210011WA0209 Sandusky County General Health 
District

$236,310.00 $0.00 $236,310.00

Scioto Portsmouth 07360021WA0209 Community Action Organization of 
Scioto County

$466,787.00 $0.00 $466,787.00

TOTAL AWARDS $43,260,370.00

389 Women, Infants, and Children Block Grant

SOURCE OF FUNDS SUPPORTING GRANT:

FUND DESCRIPTION

OVERALL ACTIVITIES COVERED BY FUNDS SOURCE:





All proposals are judged on the quality, clarity and completeness of the application.  Applications are judged according to the extent to 
which the proposal:





1.  Contributes to the advancement and/or improvement of the health of Ohioans;


2.  Is responsive to policy concerns and program objectives of the initiative/program/ activity for which grant dollars are being made 
available;


3.  Is well executed and is capable of attaining program objectives;


4.  Describes specific objectives, activities, milestones and outcomes with respect to time-lines and resources;


5.  Estimates reasonable cost to the Ohio Department of Health, considering the anticipated results;


6.  Demonstrates that program personnel are well qualified by training and/or experience for their roles in the program and the applicant 
organization has adequate facilities and personnel;


7.  Provides an evaluation plan, including a design for determining program success;


8.  Is responsive to the special concerns and program priorities specified in the request for proposal; and,


9.  Has demonstrated acceptable past performance.


10.Has demonstrated compliance to GAPP, Chapter 100, Section 108.1, Independent Audit Scope.

REVIEW CRITERIA USED FOR SELECTION:

Internal Kimberly Kopfman

Internal Jane Wachaya

Internal Karen Dion

Internal Susan Allerding

Internal Paul Knox

Internal Ann Twiggs

Internal Athe Norris

Internal Celestine Harris

Internal Anne Kutyz

REVIEW PROCESS: Display Name

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

APPLICANTS DENIED:

REMARKS:




